

## Legislative File No: 2010-0177

TO:	Mayor and City Council Members
FROM:	Roger H. Rousse, Director, Department of Public Service, 656-4685
DATE:	April 26, 2010
SUBJECT:	City File #E07-012, South Blvd. Pathway Project, Pedestrian-Bicycle Pathway Easement for The Helen M. Yeyna Revocable Trust, dated September 22, 1997, as amended, Helen M. Yeyna, or her successors, trustee, for 3308 W. South Blvd., Rochester Hills, MI 48309

# **REQUEST:**

The Department of Public Service is recommending that the pedestrian-bicycle pathway easement be approved for Helen M. Yeyna, or her successors, trustee, 6472 Crabapple, Troy, MI 48098, for 3308 W. South Blvd., Rochester Hills, MI 48309, for Parcel No. #15-31-400-016, and that the payment of \$8,004.00 be approved.

# **REASON FOR PURCHASE:**

Rochester Hills City Council, on behalf of the City of Rochester Hills hereby accepts a pedestrian-bicycle pathway easement granted by The Helen M. Yeyna Revocable Trust, dated September 22, 1997, as amended, Helen M. Yeyna, or her successors, Trustee, of 6472 Crabapple, Troy, MI 48098, for 3308 W. South Blvd., Rochester Hills, MI 48309, for the construction, operation, maintenance, repair and/or replacement of a pedestrian-bicycle pathway easement over, on, under, through and across land more particularly described as Parcel No. #15-31-400-016, and authorizes the amount of \$8,004.00.

# PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address: Helen M. Yeyna 6472 Crabapple Troy, MI 48098

**Reason for Selection:** Pathway Easement Acquisition

## **BUDGET:**

The funds for this acquisition for the South Blvd Pathway Project were approved in the 2008 Capital Improvement Plan as PW-10.

	Department	Account No.	Budget		Remaining
Fund Name	Account No	Description	Amount	Cost	Budget
Pathway Land	403.973000	Pathway PW-10	\$23,027	\$8,004	\$15,023

**<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u>** Request for acceptance of the pedestrian-bicycle pathway easement and authorizes the payment of \$10,773.

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Finance Director		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		